Declaring Land to be no longer subject to Part XIV of the Native Land Act, 1909.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this second day of May, 1916.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section ninety-six of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, it is enacted that the Governor in Council may from time to time by Order in Council declare that any land subject to Part XIV or XV of the Native Land Act, 1909, and vested in a Maori Land Board shall no longer be subject to such Parts of that Act, and shall be revested in the Native owners thereof:

And whereas the land described in the Schedule hereto, and known as Waima North A No. 21 Block, is now, by virtue of an Order in Council made on the fifth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and nine, and by virtue of the provisions of section two hundred and thirty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, subject to Part XIV of the said Act, and vested in the Tokerau District Maori Land Board accordingly

And whereas the Governor is satisfied that the said land is not subject to any lease, license, contract for sale, or other alienation, and that no moneys are charged on the said land or on the revenue thereof in accordance with the said Act or under any other authority:

And whereas it is expedient that the said land should cease to be subject to Part XIV of the said Act:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section ninety-six of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall no longer be subject to Part XIV of the Native Land Act, 1909.

## SCHEDULE.

ALL those parcels of land, in two pieces, together containing by admeasurement 900 acres, more or less, situated in the Mangamuka and Waoku Survey Districts, in the Land District of Auckland, and known as Waima North A No. 21 Block, the northern portion being bounded towards the north-east by the Punakitere Kauri-gum Reserve, towards the south-east by Waima North A Nos. 15 and 14 Blocks, towards the by Waima North A Nos. 15 and 14 Blocks, towards the south-west by Waima North A Nos. 16 and 20 Blocks, and towards the north-west by Waima North A No. 19; the southern portion being bounded towards the north-east by Waima North A No. 20 Block, towards the south-east by Waima North A No. 16 Block, towards the south-west by Waima North A No. 18 Block, and towards the north-west by Waima North A No. 18 Block, and towards the north-west by Waima North A No. 10 Block.

J. F. ANDREWS. · Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revocation of an Order in Council under Section 296 of the Native Land Act, 1909.

> LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this second day of May, 1916.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and ninety-six of VV the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under Part XVI of that Act, or under Part II of the Native Land Settlement Act, 1907, may be at any time revoked, either wholly or as to any part or parts of the land included therein, by the Governor by Order in Council; and thereupon the land so subject to that Part of that Act shall, to the extent of that revocation, cease to be so subject: No land shall by reason of any such order of revocation cease to be subject to that Part of that Act at any time during the continuance of the term of any lease of that land granted by a Maori Land Board under that Part of that Act (including in that term the term of any renewal

And whereas a parcel of land known as Nuhaka 2D 2J has, by an Order in Council dated the eighteenth day of February,

one thousand nine hundred and eight, been brought under the provisions of Part XVI of the Native Land Act, 1909: And whereas application has been made to revoke the said Order in Council in so far as it affects the said parcel of land:

And whereas the Tairawhiti District Maori Land Board

recommends accordingly: And whereas it is expedient so

to do:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, during the hereby revoke the said Order in Council in so far as it affects Nuhaka 2n 2n Block; and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

J. F. ANDREWS Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revocation of an Order in Council under Section 296 of the Native Land Act, 1909.

> LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this second day of May, 1916.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and ninety-six of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under Part XVI of that Act, or under Part II of the Native Land Settlement Act, 1907, may be at any time revoked, either wholly or as to any part or parts of the land included therein, by the Governor by Order in Council; and thereupon the land so subject to that Part of that Act shall, to the extent of that revocation, cease to be so subject: No land shall by reason of any such order of revocation cease to be subject to that Part of that Act at any time during the continuance of the term of any lease that land granted by a Maori Land Board under that Part of that Act (including in that term the term of any renewal to which the lessee is entitled):

And whereas a parcel of land known as the Pouawa 3D No. 11 Block has, by an Order in Council dated the thirtieth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and nine, been brought under the provisions of Part XVI of the Native Land Act, 1909: And whereas application has been made to revoke the said Order in Council in so far as it affects

the said parcel of land:
And whereas the Tairawhiti District Maori Land Board recommends accordingly: And whereas it is expedient so

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the said Order in Council in so far as it affects the Pouawa 3D No. 11 Block; and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

J. F. ANDREWS Clerk of the Executive Council

Revocatio of an Order in Council under Section 296 of the Native Land Act, 1909.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this second day of May, 1916.

Present:
The Right Honourable W. F. Massey, P.C., presiding in Council.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and ninety-six of W the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under Part XVI of that Act, or under Part II of the Native Land Settlement Act, 1907, may be at any time revoked, either wholly or as to any part or parts of the land included therein, by the Governor by Order in Council; and thereupon the land so subject to that Part of that Act shall, to the extent of that revocation, cease to be so subject: No land shall by reason of any such order of revocation cease to be subject to that Part of that Act at any time